AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: Anacortes Concept, LLC 4912 Heather Drive Anacortes, WA 98221



6/30/2003 Page

5 3:22PM

Filed for Record at Request of Land Title Company Of Skagit County Escrow Number: 106202-PAE

LAND TITLE COMPANY OF SKAGIT COUNTY

## **Statutory Warranty Deed**

Grantor(s): Shared Healthcare Systems, Inc.

Grantee(s): Anacortes Concept, LLC

Abbreviated Legal: Lot 2B and ptn of 2A, AN SP 98-003 Revised in 19-35-2 E W.M. Assessor's Tax Parcel Number(s): P118625/350219-0-040-0100, P32948/350219-0-040-0008

THE GRANTOR SHARED HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC., WHICH ACQUIRED TITLE AS SUN HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS, INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION for and in consideration of TEN DOLLARS AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION in hand paid, conveys and warrants to ANACORTES CONCEPT, LLC, a Washington Limited Liablity Company the following described real estate, situated in the County of Skagit, State of Washington.

Lot 2B of that certain Boundary Line Adjustment Survey recorded June 6, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200306060196, being a revision of Lots 2A, 2B, 2C and 2D, "Seafarer's View", as recorded under Auditor's File No. 200112030101, and that certain Boundary Line Adjustment Survey recorded April 29, 2003, under Auditor's File No. 200304290104, records of Skagit County. Washington; being in portions of Government Lots 1 and 2, Section 19, Township 35 North, Range 2 East, W.M., Anacortes Harbor," according to the official map thereof on file with the State Land Commissioner at Olympia, Washington.

Situate in the City of Anacortes, County of Skagit, State of Washington.

"TOGETHER WITH a non-exclusive, perpetual easement for ingress and egress over and across the existing as built roadway immediately North of Lot 2B of the BLA Surveys beginning at R Avenue and continuing East and thereafter continuing Southwesterly to the point where said roadway connects with the existing as built entry driveway across the Southerly portion of the above described property, said easement for the benefit of said Lot 2B of the BLA Surveys."

SUBJECT TO: a non-exclusive perpetual easement for ingress and egress over and across the existing as built driveway across the Southerly portion of Lot 2B of the BLA Surveys and on the existing interior driveways through said lot 2B to parking lots along the Westerly boundary of lot 2A of the BLA Survey.

SUBJECT TO: SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE B-1.

Dated June 25, 2003

Shared Healthcare Systems, Inc.

By: Lisa Matthews. Vice President

JUN 3 0 2003

SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE EXCISE TAX

> Amount Paint & ! Skagit Co. Treasurer Deputy

* STATE OF Washington	3				
County of Skagit	} SS:				
I certify that I know or have satisfactor	•	Lis	a Matthews	3	
1 COMITY WALL KNOW OF MAYO GALISMON	_	is	the person	who appea	ared before
me, and said person acknowledged that	she sig		istrument, on		
			•	oudi suttu	<u> </u>
authorized to execute the instrument and is		reside			
	hared Heal				
to be the free and voluntary act of such party for	or the uses and	purposes	mentioned in	this instrum	ient.
Dated: June 27, 2003	( )	1/ 11		•	11
Dated. 27, 2003		Valla.	11/11/11	10144	1
	( )	WELLE	B4 (7 (	JALA	L
	Notary Pub.	lic in and	for the State o	of Washingt	ton
	Residing at Mount Vernon				
EYLW	My appoint	ment expi	res: 3/0	09/2007	
STEWNSSION ESTELL	ivij appoin				
(XI AM)					
OO NOTARY SIT					
ON PUBLIC />					
9-2007 3-9-2007					
3-9-2007					
OF WASHING					
OF WASHIN					

Schedule B-1

106202-PAE

**EXCEPTIONS:** 

A. EASEMENT AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Disclosed By:

Short Plat

Purpose:

Drainage

Area Affected:

South 30 feet

B. EASEMENT AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Disclosed By:

Short Plat

Purpose:

Utilities

Area Affected:

West 10 feet

C. EASEMENT AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Grantee:

City of Anacortes

Purpose:

For surface water drainage

Area Affected:

The South 30 feet February 12, 1999

Dated: Recorded:

February 17, 1999

Auditor's No.:

9902170073

D. DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, EASEMENTS, RESTRICTIONS AND RESERVATIONS:

For:

South Harbor Center, Anacortes, Washington

Declaration Dated:

March 2, 1999

Recorded:

March 2, 1999

Auditor's File No.:

9903020097

Executed By:

The Port of Anacortes, Washington, a municipal corporation

organized under the laws of the State of Washington

Said covenants have been re-recorded June 29, 2000, under Auditor's File No. 200006290013.

E. DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS AND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF:

Executed By:

Healthcare Systems, Inc., and the State of Washington, Department

of Ecology

Recorded:

September 6, 2000

Auditor's No.:

200009060070

F. Notes shown on Short Plat as follows:

1. Plat number and date of approval shall be included in all deeds and contracts.

2. Zoning - Commercial Marine 1 (CM1).

3. Sewage disposal - City of Anacortes.

200306300409 Skagit County Auditor

6/30/2003 Page

3 of 5

5 3:22PM

Schedule B-1 106202-PAE

## **EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:**

## F. (Continued):

- 4. Water City of Anacortes.
- 5. All maintenance and construction of private roads are the responsibility of the lot owners, and the responsibility of maintenance shall be in direct relationship to usage of road.
- 6. Basis of bearing is the centerline of "Q" Avenue between found monuments at intersections of 17<sup>th</sup> Street and 11<sup>th</sup> Street being N 00°01'10" W per record of Survey recorded in Book 10, at pages 113-118, under Auditor's File No. 9010110009.
- 7. This survey was performed in the Field Using a Leica TCA 1105 Total Station.
- 8. Skagit County Assessor's Parcel Number: P32948.
- 9. 10' utility easement centerline is an existing natural gas pipeline. Said non-exclusive easement is in favor of Lot 3 for underground natural gas service. Any repairs or maintenance to said utility line shall be performed only after service of reasonable notice to the owner of Lot 2. Repairs shall be conducted promptly, in a workmanlike manner and the premises returned to its prior existing condition immediately. Easement is appurtenant to and shall run with the land.
- 10. 30' drainage easement shown on sheet 3 of 3 is subject to design and usage restrictions as stated in that certain easement document recorded under Skagit County Auditor's File No. 9902170073.
- 11. Regarding the 10-foot wide easement abutting "R" Avenue and Seafarer's Way as shown on sheet 3 of 3: any installation, repairs or maintenance in this 10' non-exclusive utility easement shall be performed only after service of reasonable notice to the owner of Lot 2. Installation or repairs shall be conducted promptly, in a workmanlike manner and the premises returned to its prior existing condition immediately. Easement is appurtenant to and shall run with the land.
- 12. This parcel is subject to declaration of covenants, conditions, easements, restrictions, and reservations for South Harbor Center as recorded under Auditor's File No. 9903020097 and rerecorded under Auditor's File No. 200006290013. Said instruments executed by the Port of Anacortes.
- 13. This parcel is subject to Declaration of restrictive covenants and terms and conditions thereof as recorded under Auditor's File No. 200009060070. Said instrument executed by Shared Healthcare Systems, Inc., and State of Washington Department of Ecology.
- 14. Access locations for Lots 2C and 2D and Site Parking Agreements to be addressed at the time of development of Lots 2C and 2D.
- 15. Underground utilities are shown on Sheet 3 of 3 in their approximate locations as derived from contractor "as-constructed" drawnings and engineering plans, no field locations were provided for this survey. Contractors should contact utility locate services prior to digging.
- 16. No building permits shall be issued for Lot 2C until utility services are provided to said lot.



Schedule B-1 106202-PAE

## **EXCEPTIONS CONTINUED:**

- 17. An easement is hereby granted to Puget Sound Energy, its successors, assigns, representative and or contractors to maintain, repair, and replace electrical facilities. Said easement being ten (10) feet wide lying five (5) feet on each side of the electrical facilities as they exist and as such electrical facilities may be relocated. In the event of electrical facility relocation, a temporary construction easement being twenty (20) feet wide shall be granted to the aforementioned parties for installation purposes. Said easements affects all lots within this subdivision.
- 18. a. Easements are hereby granted to Lot 2B under and across lot 2A for sanitary sewer, gas, and water service, each easement being 10 feet wide, and lying 5 feet on each side of said utilities as they exist and as such utilities may be relocated.
- b. Easements are hereby granted to Lots 2B and 2A under and across Lot 2D for sanitary sewer, gas, and water service. Each easement being 10 feet wide, and lying 5 feet on each side of said utilities as they exist and as such utilities may be relocated.
- 19. An easement is hereby granted to Cascade Natural Gas, its successors, assigns, representative, and or contractors to maintain, repair, and replace gas lines. Said easement being ten (10) feet wide lying five (5) feet on each side of the gas lines as they exist and as such gas lines may be relocated. I the event of gas line relocation, a temporary construction easement being twenty (20) feet wide shall be granted to the aforementioned parties for installation purposes. Said easements affects all lots within this subdivision.
- 20. a. A 10-foot wide easement is hereby granted to Lot 2B for storm water drainage across the existing swale within Lot 2A abutting the North line of Lot 2B as shown on sheet 3 of 3.
- b. A 5-foot wide easement is hereby granted to Lot 2A for storm water drainage across said existing swale and for maintenance of said swale.
- 21. The 10-foot wide esplanade easement to the City of Anacortes as shown on Short Plat No. ANA-003, recorded in Volume 14 of Short Plats, pages 4 and 5, records of Skagit County, is hereby expanded to be 17 feet wide. This expansion is for the purpose of containing the existing 10-foot wide concrete walk within the easement as shown on sheet 3 of 3.
- 22. This survey has depicted existing occupation lines in accordance with W.A.C. 332.130. These occupational indicators may indicate a potential for claims of unwritten title ownership. The legal resolution of ownership based upon unwritten title claims has not been resolved by this boundary survey.

